

RESOLUTION 30-2023

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO SUBMIT A GRANT PROPOSAL (S) TO THE PICKAWAY COUNTY PARK DISTRICT FOR THEIR 2024 PARK AND TRAIL GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Pickaway County Park District administers a financial assistance program for public outdoor recreation purposes, through the 2024 Park and Trail Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville desires financial assistance under the Park and Trail Grant Program.

Now Therefore Be it Resolved by The Village of Ashville, Ohio:

SECTION ONE

That the Village of Ashville approves filing an application (s) for financial assistance.

Local Park Project.

SECTION TWO

That the Village Administrator and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application (s) with the Pickaway County Park District and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

SECTION THREE

That the Village Council of the Village of Ashville is aware and supportive of the proposed project (s) and has the necessary funds appropriated in its 2024 budget to complete the project (s) as outlined in this grant application (s), should the grant request be awarded.

Therefore,	this	resolution	will	take	effect	upon	passage.

Offered by:

Roger L. Clark

Seconded to the Motion Offered by:

Randy S. Loveless

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No	Council Member	Yes No	Council Member	Yes	No	Council Member	Yes	No	Council Member	Yes No	Council Member	Yes	No
Roger L. Clark 🗵 🗌	Colton Henson		Randy S. Loveless	X		R. David Rainey	\times		Matt Scholl	×	Steve Welsh	X	
Excused Absences													
THIS 18TH DAY	OF DECEMBER,	2023.											

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer

APPROVED:

DATE: 12/20/2003

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

Prepared: Revised Date:

12/04/2023

Review Date:

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 18th day of December 2023, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

1 of 2 | Page

Clerk-Fiscal Officer

(Original signature of April D. Grube)

(TITLE)



548 Lancaster Pike, Circleville, OH 43113 | 740,420,5451 | PickawayCountyParks.org

October 23rd, 2023

To Whom It May Concern,

The Pickaway County Park District is now taking applications for our 2024 Park and Trail Improvement Grant. Since 2015, the Pickaway County Park District has awarded over \$520,000 to support 66 local park and trail projects here in Pickaway County. In November of 2017, the citizens of Pickaway County approved a 10-year levy to support Park District operations and to increase and improve parks and trails throughout the county. To follow through with promises made during the levy campaign, the Park District has set aside \$75,000 of its 2024 appropriations, for the 10th round of Park and Trail Community Grants.

This year the District has expanded this grant program to include the option to request funds for a Park Master Plan, Master Plan Improvement Projects or Park and Trail Improvements. Applicants may submit requests for both the Master Plan Grant and the Park Improvement Grant within the same cycle or may submit a request for a Master Plan Improvement Project. Applicants submitting projects under both grants will be required to identify their priority project. \$20,000 will be dedicated for the creation of local park master plans and \$20,000 will be dedicated for park and trail improvement projects. Applicants who have completed a Master Plan Project with the District who are applying for a Master Plan Improvement Grant will be eligible for up to \$50,000 to complete a project within the scope of the park's master plan. Please see each individual grant application for more details.

The grant applications are available to be picked up in the box outside our office at 548 Lancaster Pike, Circleville, Ohio 43113 as well as on our website at www.pickawaycountyparks.org/about-us/ptig/. You may turn applications in to our drop box outside of our door, through mail or through email at ahartzler@pickawaycountyohio.gov. All grant applications are due by 4PM Friday December 15th, 2023 and grant awards are to be announced by January 26th, 2024.

If you have questions about the Park District or this grant program/application, please contact Arista Hartzler at 740-420-5451, or email me at the address listed above and I would be happy to assist in any way.

Sincerely,

Arista Hartzler | Deputy Director Pickaway County Park District

Arista Hartzler